

**In the court of Ld. Addl. Sessions Judge, FTC, Kalna, Purba
Bardhaman.**

Present :- Nachiketa Bera
Additional Sessions Judge, FTC, Kalna,
Kalna : Purba Bardhaman.

Sessions case no. 64/2022
(Regd. No. - 154 of 2022)

Order No. 05, dated ... 18.09.2023 ... Out of seven accused persons, two accused persons, namely, Tapas Das and Suchand Das are present by filing hazira along with their Ld. Advocate.

Other five accused persons, namely, Subal Das, Swarnamoye Das, Premchand Das, Ganesh Das and Mithu Das are absent by petition and praying for time on the ground stated in the petition.

On perusal of the case record, it appears that no P.P. has yet been appointed in this case to conduct the case for the prosecution.

In view of above, I am of the opinion that in absence of prosecution the case can not be proceeded.

Accordingly, Ld. District P.P. is requested to appoint P.P. in-charge in this case at once for the sake of expeditious trial of this case and to avoid unnecessarily delay except Ld. Provat Saha.

To 24.01.2024 for appearance of the accused persons.

Appointment of Ld. P.P. in the meantime.

Accused person must remain present on the date fixed.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. District P.P., Purba Bardhaman for information and necessary action.

Dic. & Cor. by me,

Sd/-
A.S.J (FTC)
Kalna, Purba Bardhaman.

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge(FTC)
Kalna, Purba Bardhaman.

No. , Dated Kalna, the 18nd day of September, 2023.

Copy forwarded to the Ld. District P.P., Purba Bardhaman for information and necessary action.

Sd/-
A.S.J (FTC)
Kalna, Purba Bardhaman.

Sd/-
Additional Sessions Judge(FTC)
Kalna, Purba Bardhaman.

