

In the court of Additional Sessions Judge (FTC), Kalna, Purba Bardhaman.

Sessions case no. 64/2022
(S.T.- 03 of 2024)

J.O Code WB00829

Name and office : I **Anirban Ray,**
of judge **Addl. Sessions Judge(FTC),**
Kalna :: Purba Bardhaman.

Order No.- 01, dated –18/04/2024 Today is fixed for consideration of charge.

All the accused persons, namely, Tapas Das, Subal Das, Swarnamoye Das, Suchand Das, 5. Premchand Das, 6. Ganesh Das and 7. Mithu Das on bail are present with their Ld. Advocate by filing hazira.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons is present. Ld. A.P.P is also present.

The record is taken up for framing of Charge.

Heard both sides.

Perused the FIR, Charge sheet, C.D. and other materials on record. Considered.

On perusal I find that there are sufficient materials for presuming that all the accused persons namely, Tapas Das, Subal Das, Swarnamoye Das, Suchand Das, 5. Premchand Das, 6. Ganesh Das and 7. Mithu Das have committed offences u/s 498A/304B/34 of I.P.C.

Accordingly, charges u/s 498A/304B/34 of I.P.C. against all the accused persons have been established. The charges are framed in a separate sheet which is kept with the record.

The contents of charge is read over and explained to all the accused persons in Bengali to which all the accused persons plead not guilty by saying ‘ Amra nirdosh’ and claim to be tried.

Accordingly a schedule be fixed for the evidence of the prosecution witnesses;

To 01.07.2024 for evidence of C.S.W. 1
02.07.2024 for evidence of C.S.W. 2 & 3
03.07.2024 for evidence of C.S.W. 4 & 5
Ld. P.P in-charge is to serve summons upon the C.S.W.s accordingly.

Accused persons on C/B must remain present on the date fixed.

Dic. & Cor. by me

Sd/-
Addl. Sess. Judge(FTC), Kalna

Sd/-
Addl. Sessions Judge(FTC), Kalna.

Bengal Form No.3959,
High Court Criminal Process Form No.35,

CHARGES WITH TWO HEAD
(No. XXVIII(II) Schedule V , Act V, 1898)
(Sections 221,222,223, Code of Criminal Procedure)

Sessions case no. 64/2022
(S.T.- 03 of 2024)
J.O Code WB00829

Name and office : I **Anirban Ray,**
of judge **Addl. Sessions Judge(FTC),**
Kalna :: Purba Bardhaman.

Name of accused persons : I hereby charge you 1. Tapas Das, 2. Subal Das 3. Swarnamoye Das 4. Suchand Das, 5. Premchand Das all are of village Murulia, P.S. Monteswar, District - Purba Bardhaman. 6. Ganesh Das and 7. Mithu Das both are of village Gourdanga, P.S. Katwa, District - Purba Bardhaman

as follows :

Firstly -That all of you, being the husband and other-in-laws of the deceased/victim Puja Ruidas in furtherance of common intention subjected the deceased/victim to both physical and mental torture since after her marriage and you all have thereby committed an offence punishable u/s 498A/34 I.P.C within the cognizance of this court.

Secondly - that you being the husband and other in-laws of the victim Puja Ruidas in furtherance of common intention, on 09.12.2016 caused death of the victim Puja Ruidas within one year of her marriage by setting her ablaze on fire upon pouring kerosene oil on her body and soon before the incident you all subjected her to cruelty and that you thereby committed an offence punishable u/s 304B/34 of the Indian Penal Code and within the cognizance of this court of Sessions.

And I hereby direct that you all be tried by the said Court on the said charge.

Charges are read over and explained to all the accused persons to which the accused persons individually plead not guilty by saying '*amra nirdosh*' and claimed to be tried.

Dated this 18th day of April, 2024.

Sd/-
Addl. Sessions Judge(FTC), Kalna.

